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KING

THE KING family is a very numerous one that has served this country
with distinction in the past, and is still doing so according to the current
“Who’s Who in America” which lists no less than 69 by that name. There
are Kings all over this republic. Some genealogists give John King of
Kent, who came to Boston and married 1714, Sarah Allen, and married
second Sarah, daughter of Benjamin Stowell, and had a son Richard born
in Boston 1718 as progenitor of all the American Kings; but they were
on Long Island before that. '

In East Hampton, the King family first settled on the shore front, at
Three Mile Harbor and The Springs; one section of the latter village is
called “Kingstown”, and there is a King’s Point at Fire Place and an old
well said to be at the site of the first King residence. They have followed
the water, both as fishermen off the shore here, and as whalemen in deep-
sea whaling days.

The King family of East Hampton has not been so difficult to trace as
some because King parents showed more inventiveness in given names
for their offspring. They did not run to plain Janes and Johns generation
after generation, a custom which proved extremely confusing in some of
the other families. Some King babies’ names, especially in the 19th cen-
tury, have been real flights of fancy.

King was not one of East Hampton’s earliest names, but the family
came to Southold, L.I. not long after that town’s settlement. Daughters
in the King family of Southold and Oyster Ponds (later called Orient)
married early into East Hampton families. Mary King, 3d generation,
married in 1691 John Gardiner, proprietor of Gardiner’s Island. Her
sister Dorothy took for her second husband 1705, Samuel, son of Robert
Dayton of East Hampton. Their brother, Capt. John King, married
Katherine Osborne, born 1684, died 1752. A John King of the Southold
family, 4th generation (1702—-1740) married 1727 Ann, daughter of
John Edwards of East Hampton. A Joseph King died at E.-H. 1732; he
had married Mary, daughter of Judge Thomas Chatfield, she b. 1707; no
ch. She m. 2nd Francis Pelletreau who d. in London 1737; and m. 3d.
Judge Hugh Gelston in 1738.

By the time of the Revolution there were three Kings who signed the
Articles of Association in East Hampton. That was on May 5, 1775.
These were Richard, John, and Daniel.

On June 26, 1776, Richard King with his wife and one son was living
in East Hampton. He was ancestor of Selden Leroy King of East Hamp-
ton whose wife has done a great deal of research on that family over a
period of years. Mrs. King, Dr. Frederick A. Finch, and Mrs. Floyd
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Lester whose grandfather was Abraham Miller King, have given the bene-
fit of all their work, which has been put together with the writer’s own
material and the library’s and with information sent in by members of
the family. The following will not include every one of the King family
even in East Hampton Township; but it is a beginning and represents the
only printed genealogy of the East Hampton family by that name.

The first ancestor in America of the present-day East Hampton Kings
was William King or Kinge, born in the south of England about 1595,
who came to Salem, Mass. in 1635 with his wife Dorothy and several
children; he died intestate 1650/1; his widow and several children moved
to Southold, L.1. :

WILLIAM 1 b. 1595, d. 1650/1 m. at Sherborne, Dorset, England, Feb. 17,
1616/7, Dorothy Hayne, she b. 1601; ch. Mehitable 2 b. England 1621, d. unmd.;
Mary 2 b. England abt. 1623/4, who m. abt. 1642 John Scudder, he b. England
abt. 1619; Katherine 2 b. England abt. 1625/6, who m. before March 12, 1650
John Swasy of Salem, Mass. and Southold, L.I.; William 2 b. England abt. 1628,
d. before 1684; Hannah 2 b. England abt. 1629, (who m. Lieut. Richard Brown
of Southold, L.I.;) Samuel 2 (ancestor of the L.I. Kings) b. England 1633, d.
in Oyster Ponds (Orient) L.I. Nov. 29, 1721; John 2 bapt. Sept. 11, 1638; De-
liverance 2 b. Aug. 31, 1641 at Salem, Mass., d. Jan. 25, 1688/9 at Southold;
(who m. Feb. 17, 1657 John Tuthill).

WILLIAM 2 b. 1628 in England d. 1684 in Salem, Mass.; he m. 1642 Katherine,
dau. Michael Shaflin of Salem, she d. 1718; no ch.

SAMUEL 2 b. in England 1633, d. in Orient, L.I. Nov. 29, 1721; m. Oct. 10, 1660
Frances, dau. William Ludlam of Southampton, L.I., she bapt. Sept. 11, 1638, d.
Jan. 14, 1692. Ch. William 3 b. Jan. 10, 1661, d. May 12, 1740; Dorothy 3 b.
July 11, 1664, d. March 22, 1750 (who m. 1st May 8, 1683 Ensign Richard
Brown, s. of Lieut. Richard Brown, and m. 2nd. Aug. 21, 1705, Samuel Dayton
b. 1665, s. of Robert Dayton of East Hampton;) Hannah 3 b. Jan. 26, 1666, d.
Dec. 22, 1742 (who m. 1688 Capt. William Booth, son of Ensign John Booth
of Southold); Mary 3 b. Aug. 7, 1669, d. July 4, 1707 in E.H., (who m. 1691
John Gardiner, 3d. Proprietor of Gardiner’s Island;) Samuel 3 b. March 23,
1675, d. May 6, 1725; Capt. John 3 b. June 26, 1677, d. Jan. 19, 1741/2; Abi-
gail 3 b. Dec. 19, 1682 d. probably unmd. 1698.

WILLIAM 3 (s. of Samuel 2, William 1) b. Jan. 10, 1661, d. May 12, 1740, m.
1st Jan. 17, 1686/7, Abigail, dau. Lieut. Richard Brown; she d. May 27, 1716
ae 50; William 3 m. 2nd. Jan. 21, 1717 Susannah Crook who d. May 10, 1741 ae
63. Ch, William 4 b. Feb. 14, 1687/8, d. April 23, 1775; Hannah 4 b. Jan. 1,
1691, d. before 1740; David 4 b. Oct. 22, 1693; Daniel 4 b. April 13, 1697 d.
Dec. 20, 1768; Jonathan 4 b. April 10, 1699 d. Aug. 29, 1753; John 4 b. Aug.
27, 1702, d. March 17, 1740; Susan 4 who d. June 19, 1753; Bezalee! 4 b. Jan.
23, 1703/4, d. Feb. 12, 1725; Abner 4 b. March 22, 1705/6, who d.s.p. 1780;
Abigail 4 b. June 6, 1709, d. probably Feb. 10, 1749, (who m. Richard Shaw.)

WILLIAM 4 (s. of William 3, Samuel 2, William 1) b. Feb. 14, 1687/8, d. April
23, 1775, m. Bathsheba, dau. Samuel and Elizabeth Rogers Beebe of Plum
Island, she b. April 16, 1688, d. May 7, 1764; ch. William 5 b. April 6, 1710;
Richard 5 b. Nov. 5, 1711, d. May 20, 1735; Hannah 5 b. July 29, 1715, d.
March 12, 1811 (who m. 1740 Richard Baxter who d. 1751;) James S b. July
16, 1718, who rem. up state; Susannah 5 b. May 29, 1723 d. May 1, 1766, (who
m. 1749 Robert Sheffield;) Bezaleel 5 b. March 31, 1727 d. April 24, 1735; Paul
5 b. May 2, 1731 d. Nov. 26, 1750; Bathsheba S b. Dec. 18, 1721, no further
trace.



412 EAST HAMPTON HISTORY

DAVID 4 (s. of William 3) b. Oct. 22, 1693 d. (drowned) Sept. 26, 1749, m. 1st
Sept. 5, 1716 Hannah, dau. Samuel and Elizabeth Rogers Beebe; she d. 1728; m.
2nd. 1731 Deborah Glover; ch. Joseph 5 b. 1730, d. 1818; Sgt. Jeremiah 5 b,
Sept. 6, 1737 d. Yan. 8, 1819.

JOSEPH 5 (s. of David 4, William 3) b. 1730 d. 1818, a house carpenter; in
winter of 1740-41, he assisted in driving a herd of cattle across the ice from
East Hampton to Gardiner’s Island. He m. Hannah, dau. Zebulon and Abigail
Conklin King, of Southold, 1753; had ch.

SGT. JEREMIAH 5% (of Orient, L.I.) b. 1737 d. 1819 m. 1763 Deborah, dau.
Nathaniel and Elizabeth Eyres Dominy of E.H. Ch. Elisha 6, Capt. Frederick
6 b. 1771 d. June 16, 1824,

*Jeremiah is not a common name in the King family. A Jeremiah King m. in Feb.
1798 in Sag Harbor Polly Sanford. A Jeremiah King m. Jane Burns and had dau.
Mebhitable b. 1812 d. 1888 who m. George W. Miller of Springs. A Jeremiah King
of Springs married Temperance

WILLIAM 5 (s. of William 4) b. April 6, 1710, m. July 26, 1738 Elizabeth Beebe
of Orient, L.I. Ch. Elizabeth 6 b. April 29, 1739, Mary 6 b. Nov. 17, 1740,
William 6 b. Sept. 8, 1742, Anne 6 b. Oct. 13, 1748, d.y.; Christian 6 b. March
19, 1752; Richard 6 b. Dec. 10, 1755; Paul 6 b. April 4, 1762.

WILLIAM 6 (s. of William 5) b, Sept. 8, 1742, m. Mary Tillinghast of E.H., he
d. Dec. 24, 1802, at E.H. (Main St.) had 2 sons 10 or under, 1800 census.

RICHARD 6* b. in Southold, L.I. Dec. 10, 1755, d. Feb. 1797 in E.H.; m. 1775
Rachel, dau. George and Hannah Edwards Miller of E.H., she b. 1760 d. July
11, 1838. Since they had a son on June 26, 1776 when Richard became a
refugee to Lyme, Conn., that may have been the child who d. Aug. 27, 1783.
Other ch.: a dau. bapt. E.H. 1782, Daniel 7 bapt. Feb. 12, 1784 d. Sept. 23, 1856;
Elizabeth 7 bapt. Feb. 7, 1786, Miller 7 bapt. Feb. 7, 1786 d. April 19, 1852,
Richard 7 b. 1788, d. April 9, 1862, John 7 b. 1797 d. March 25, 1843, Nathan
7 who rem. and d.s.p.; Abraham 7 b. March 3, 1795 d. July 24, 1875, Benjamin
Hubbard 7 b. 1793 d.s.p. Feb. 28, 1856; (served in War of 1812; he fell off a
load of hay on Newtown Lane, E.H. and d. from the effects; his name and the
date of the accident were written on a post that stood there for years.) Hannah
7 b. 1789 (who m. Eleazer Miller and had two daus. who m. Clark brothers of
Riverhead, L.1.).

*Dr. Finch says that Richard 6 came to Three Mile Harbor, E.H. and served as
a soldier in the Revolution. He finds more children for Richard than Mrs. King
found in the 1800 Census, in the Rufus King papers in the N.Y. Genealogical and
Biographical Record, Church and Bible records, and tombstones.

DANIEL 7 (s. of Richard 6, William 5, 4, 3, Samuel 2, William 1) b. 1783, d.
Sept. 23, 1856, was a shoemaker and went whaling. He m. Feb. 11, 1800 Eliza-
beth, dau. Lewis and Eliza Drake Thompson, she b. 1787, d. Nov. 29, 1858. Her
father was cheese-maker on Gardiner’s Island and from Stonington, Conn. Ch.:
Thompson 8 b. Feb. 20, 1810, d. Sept. 29, 1881; Asenath 8 b. April 21, 1808 d.
Feb. 27, 1870 (who m. Calvin, s. of Barzilla and Sarah Field King;) Stowell 8
b. March 1, 1812, d. May 18, 1871; Clark L. 8 of Amagansett b. Feb. 11, 1819,
Eliza 8 b. Feb. 14, 1822 (who m. John Quinn;) Fred 8 b. Nov. 8, 1826, Emeline
8 b. May 3, 1828 (who m. 1st George W. Miller, Aug. 26, 1847; he went to sea
whaling and never came back; she m. 2nd. Alfred Clark;) Allen 8 b. Feb. 7,
1814, d. inf.; William W. 8 b. May 10, 1810 d. Nov. 25, 1817; Daniel 8 b. 1824,
dy.

THOMPSON 8 b. Feb. 20, 1801 d. Sept. 30, 1881 m. Feb. 6, 1834 Charlotte Hand,
dau. Jopathan and Hulda Sherman Miller, she d. 1895 ae 76; ch. Lewis 9 b.
1835; Samuel M. 9, who d. in Civil War at Newbern, N.C. ae 21, unmd.; Isaac
9 d.y.; Charles 9 d.y.; Nathaniel 9, George Cornelius 9 b. Oct. 6, 1843.
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LEWIS 9 (s. of Thompson 8) b. 1835, m. Jane Franklin; ch. Laura 10 (who m.
Fred Naylor of Greenport, L.I.;) Rose 10 (who m. 1st Jacob Naylor of Green-
port and m. 2nd. an O’Rourke of Bridgehampton).

NATHANIEL 9 b. 1856 d. 1937 m. Louise Baker b. 1865; ch. Cyrus W. 10 b.
1886 d. 1937 who rem to New York; also dau. d.y.

GEORGE CORNELIUS 9 of EH.* b. Oct. 6, 1843, m. Alice, dau. Benjamin and
Phoebe Lester, Jan. 2, 1865; she lived to be past 90; ch. Lottie M. 10 b. 1867
(who m. Frank T. Bennett of Amagansett;) Samuel Merritt 10 b. 1869; twins
Etta 10 and Letta 10, Etta m, Frank, s. of Nathaniel Miller of Green River, The
Springs; Letta m. his brother Nathaniel B. Miller; George Cornelius 10 b. 1881,

*He was the first man to stay overnight in the Napeague Coast Guard Station, and
remained 36 years. John Lawrence Sr. was captain then.

SAMUEL MERRITT 10 (s. of George Cornelius 9) b. 1869 d. Dec. 23, 1944, m.
Sarah Louise Lester who d. July 3, 1921; ch. Alvin 11 b. 1892; Lillian 11 b.
Dec. 30, 1899 (who m. 1st Willard Norton and had ch. Willard D. Jr., Donald
L., Gerald E. and Judith Lorraine Norton; she m. 2nd. Adam Thompson;)
Samuel Merritt 11 of Sag Harbor b. Jan. 1913.

ALVIN 11 (s. of Samuel Merritt 10) b. 1892 m. Luclarion Parker of Hartford,
Conn.; no ch.

SAMUEL MERRITT 11 b. 1913 m. Evelyn Edwards of Sag Harbor; ch. Dorothy
Louise 12, Lenis Marie 12, Clovis 12.

GEORGE CORNELIUS 10 (s. of George Cornelius 9, Thompson 8) b. 1881, m.
Margaret Scott; ch. George Cornelius 11 (rem. to Eastport, L.I.) Marian 11,
Stella 11, Charlotte 11, Helen 11, Ruth 11, Fay 11, and Margaret 11.

STOWELL 8 (s. of Daniel 7, Richard 6, etc.) b. March 1, 1812, d. May 18, 1871
m. Sept. 15, 1830 Sarah Ann Boyd of Sag Harbor. Ch. Margaret 9 who m. Oliver
Gilson King; Jane Elizabeth 9 who m. 1st William B. King, 2nd. Myron Bennett
who d. in Civil War, and 3d. Charles Lester who d. 1900 ae 66; Awilda 9 b.
1834 d. Jan. 1, 1910 at The Springs who m. Oscar, s. of Benjamin Bennett of
Three Mile Harbor; Daniel 9.

DANIEL 9 (s. of Stowell 8) b. abt. 1847 m. Margaret Brooker of Hampton Bays;
she returned there w. ch. Robert 10, Charles 10, Selah 10, Alfaretta 10 and
descendants still live there; Daniel remained in The Springs. He was blinded by
a small boy’s penknife.

CLARK 8%* (s. of Daniel 7) b. Feb. 11, 1819 d. Feb. 1900, m. Oct. 12, 1842 Mrs.
Miranda White Baker, dau. Elias and Polly Smith White and widow of Thomas
Baker of E.H.; she b. on Shelter Island 1824, d. 1896. Ch. Lodowick H. 9 b.
Sept. 24, 1844, d. July 26, 1906; Madison F. 9 b. Aug. 13, 1850, d. Aug. 11,
1898, Egbert H. 9 b. May 3, 1856 d. Jan. 1913.

*Clark King made three whaling voyages; he was on the Cadmus 1837 with Capt.
Hedges Babcock.

LODOWICK H. 9 (s. of Clark L. 8, Daniel 7, Richard 6) b. Sept. 24, 1844, d.
July 26, 1904, m, Harriet M. Lester, she 'b. July 3, 1841, d. June 12, 1912; ch.
Leonard C. 10 b. May 10, 1868 d. Aug. 25, 1891 just before his wedding date to
Ella Brown, who later m. David Lester; Phoebe M. 10 b. May 17, 1872 d. Sept.
8, 1938 (who m. Lewis Jefferson Bennett), Wickham 10 b. Feb. 7, 1875, Thomas
Jefferson 10 b. Aug. 27, 1878, unmd.; Bertha 10 b. Nov. 19, 1881 (who m. C.
Howard Miller).

MADISON F. 9 (s. of Clark L. 8) b. Aug. 13, 1850 d. Aug. 11, 1898, m. Isadora
D., dau. Eljjah and Sarah Conklin Bennett; she b. May 11, 1853, d. 1942; ch.
Ellis E. 10 who d. Jan. 19, 1895 ae 19; Esther Vernon 10 b. April 16, 1872 (who
m. Charles Barnes Edwards).

EGBERT H. 9 (s. of Clark L. 8) b. May 3, 1856, d. Jan. 1913, m. Iantha Capitola,
dau. Elijah and Sarah Conklin Bennett of Amagansett; she b. Sept. 3, 1858, d.
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Jan. 29, 1929; ch. Harold S. 10 b. May 12, 1882, d.s.p. June, 1918; Eva Gray 10
b. May 2, 1886, (who m. Nov. 7, 1905 Samuyel Stratton, s. of Joshua B. and
Adelia Conkling Edwards;) Abner Morton 10 b. July 27, 1888 d. July 25, 1949,

WICKHAM 10 (s. of Lodowick 9, Clark L. 8) b. 1875 m. Annie, dau. Joseph and
Adeline Bennett Mulligan; she b. Jan. 29, 1877 d. 1951, ch. Stanley 11 of South-
ampton.

ELLIS 10 (s. of Madison F. 9, Clark L. 8) d. 1895 ae 19, m. Bernice Bennett, ch.
Mariellis E. 11, (who m. Arthur E. Miller and rem.).

ABNER MORTON 10 of Amagansett (s. of Egbert H. 9, Clark L. 8) .b. July 27,
1888 d. July 25, 1949, m. Marietta, dau. Jeremiah and Caroline Blydenburgh
Abrams of Inwood, L.1.; ch. Egbert Morton 11 b. Nov. 16, 1909; Alfred William
11 b. April 4, 1911; Abner Bennett 11 b. Aug. 26, 1914, Virgil Quentin 11 b.
Oct. 22, 1915; Dorothy Capitola 11 b. Jan. 1, 1917, (who m. Elisha Ammon
1935; ch. Eddie b. Jan. 17, 1944, Ann Marietta b. Feb. 28, 1949); Marietta 11
b. April 17, 1919 (who m. John, s. of Fred and Mabel Miller Conklin, Oct. 30,
1943; no ch.;) Hugh 11 b. April 20, 1920; Harold Stanley 11 b. Oct. 3, 1921;
Sarah Miranda 11 b. July 31, 1924 (who m. Jack Leroy, s. of Patrick and Cruller
Wethy, ch. Karen Lee b. Jan. 3, 1943, Jacqueline b. Sept. 8, 1944, Marsha b.
June 9, 1949;) Caroline Abrams 11 b. April 24, 1926 (who m. James Everett,
s. of James L. and Inzella Clowes Griffiths, Oct. 22, 1946; has ch. Everett James
b. Dec. 30, 1947, Lyle Merton b. Feb. 24, 1949, John Merwin b. April 1, 1952);
Eva Lillian 11 b. May 15, 1927 (who m. William Russell, s. of Russell and
Adelia Bennett Lester; ch. Carol Ann b. Dec. 24, 1950); Isadora May 11 b. Nov.
20, 1930, d. Jan. 4, 1932; Frances Bell 11 b. Feb. 13, 1932, d. inf.

EGBERT MORTON 11 b. Nov. 16, 1909, m. Eleanor Steele, dau. Clifford Thomas
and Ellen Ardell Steele King Aug. 2, 1930; ch. Blyde Ellen 12 b. Jan. 24, 1932
(who m. Arthur B. Denton of Springs, June 3, 1951).

ALFRED WILLIAM 11 b. April 4, 1911 m. Herta, dau. Paul and Margaret Reu-
tenberg; ch. Shirley A. 12 b. 1934, (who m. Churck Robinson of Texas); Alfred
W. 12 b. June 17, 1936; Linda L. 12 b. Feb. 26, 1944, Diane M. 12 b. 1946,

ABNER BENNETT 11 b. Aug. 26, 1914, m. Electra, dau. Walter and Clantha
Lynch Baker of E.H.; ch. Abper B. 12 b. July 21, 1934; Walter Richard 12 b.
April 3, 1936; Nancy 12 b. April 30, 1939; Edward E. 12 b. Feb. 23, 1942;
Mary Louise 12 b. March 5, 1944; Robert 12 b. Sept. 5, 1946, Carl 12 b. Dec.
16, 1948, Florence May 12 b. Nov. 21, 1951.

VIRGIL QUENTIN 11 b. Oct. 22, 1915, m. Marion, dau. Augustus and Edna
Finch Bennpett, 1937; ch. Patricia 12 b. Nov. 7, 1938, Sandra 12 b. June 25, 1944,
Daniel Q. 12 b. May 31, 1949.

HUGH 11 b. April 20, 1920, m. Louise Pepie Dec. 14, 1940, ch. Hugh Robert 12
b. Dec. 14, 1941, Alice Marietta 12 b. Oct. 27, 1944, Clark Thomas 12 b. May
29, 1948, d. inf.; Terrence Frank 12 b. Feb, 18, 1951.

HAROLD STANLEY 11 b. Oct. 3, 1921, m. 1st Ruth Winslow, May 3, 1947, no
ch.; she d. 1950; he m. 2nd Betty Wilson Barnes, dau. Harry E. and Elizabeth
Strong Wilson of Bridgehampton.

(GEORGE) MILLER 7 (s. of Richard 6, etc.) b. Feb. 7, 1786 d. April 19, 1852,
(buried Green River Cemetery, The Springs) m. Mary (Polly), dau. Edward
and Abiah King Bennett abt. 1804, she b. Jan. 14, 1786, d. Nov. 15, 1876. Ch.
Wilson Vincent 8 b. 1806, d. 1892; Miller Bennett 8 b. 1808 d. 1885, Benjamin
Hubbard 8 b. June 12, 1809, d. Aug. 17, 1888, Mary A. (Polly) 8 b. 1812 d.
May 10, 1888 at Amagansett (who m. Corydon Bennett;) Roxanna Asenath 8
b. 1814 (who m. Aug. 9, 1834 James F. Lester;) George H. 8 b. April 18, 1818
d. Jan. 15, 1869, Susan Augusta 8 b. 1822 d. 1916 (who m. Nathan N,, s. of
Sylvanus and Huldah Topping Bennett of Amagansett; one dau. Mrs. Horace
King is still living, 1952,) Eliza 8 b. 1827 d. 1873 (who m. Capt. Silas Brown
of Lynn, Mass. April 1, 1847; they were grandparems of Rev. Raymond Case
of Smithtown, L.I).
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WILSON VINCENT 8* (s. of Miller 7, Richard 6) b. 1806, d. 1892, m. Sally
Miranda, dau. Barzilla and Sarah Fijeld King, she b. 1806, d. Jan. 6, 1881. Ch.
Jane Adelia 9 (who m. William Cullum,) Clarissa 9 (who m. George Lewis
Wicks—the name is now spelled Weeks—of Seaford, L.I. She was lost at sea
going round Cape Horn to meet her whaler husband in the Hawaiian Islands;
the ship went down with all on board. She left her baby George with her hus-
band’s people; her grandson George L. Wicks (or Weeks) 3d. has written the
story.) Continuing Wilson V. King’s ch.: Sarah 9 (who m. Ist Jeremiah Bennett
and m. 2nd. John Smith;) Mary 9 (who m. William Field of Sag Harbor;) Rox-
anna Arabella 9 (who m. 1848 Jacob Salisbury and had 1 s. Edward;) William
9 who drowned whaling; a ch. who d. Aug. 1839; Horace P. 9 who d. in the
Army; Wilson 9, Miller P. 9 b. Aug. 25, 1852.

*1t is told of Wilson Vincent King 8 that he was a very large and very strong
man, who could lift up a barrel of cider and drink from the bunghole. He was
overseer at Gardiner’s Island for years.

MILLER BENNETT 8 (s. of George Miller 7, Richard 6) b. 1808 d. March 27,
1885, m. Fanny, dau. Eleazer and Julia Bennett Miller, she b. 1810 d. Nov. 12,
1889; ch. Harvey 9 b. 1835 d. 1905, John L. 9 who d. 1928, Fanny 9 b. May 11,
1859 (who m. Charles Cullum).

HARVEY B. 9 of Noyac, Sag Harbor (s. of Miller Bennett 8) b. 1835 d. Oct. 16,
1905, of Green River Hill, The Springs; served in Civil War, He m. 1860 Adelia
L., dau. Edward and Nancy Miller Clark, she b. 1843 d. 1890; ch. Mary E. who
d. 1864 ae 2; Everett C. 10, Alice 10, (who m. William Bennett), Delia 10 (who
m. Russell Lester), Laura 10 (who m. Mortimer Hulse), Egbert H. 10, Emma 10
(who m. 1st Selden Bennett, and m. 2nd. a Davis, and m. 3d. Ogg Rogers.).

EVERETT C. 10 (s. of Harvey 9) b. April 7, 1866 d. Aug. 25, 1947, m. Sept. 15,
1889 Mary Elizabeth, dau. Jonathan Allen and Margaret Burke Miller, she b.
Oct. 31, 1866 d. July 11, 1952; ch. Consuelo H. 11 b. Oct. 4, 1904 (who m. Ist,
1924, Grover C. Kuykendall who d. 1938, and had ch. Jacqueline b. Sept. 7,
1926 who m. Daniel Bossey and has dau. Consuelo b. July 15, 1947; also Gene
b. July 8, 1929, Patsy b. Jan. 11, 1932, Jill b. April 17, 1934; Consuelo 11 m.
2nd. Emerson Quinn.). '

EGBERT HARRISON 10 (s. of Harvey 9) m. Hattie, dau. George William King;
ch. Alice Belle 11 b. March 6, 1896 (who m. Frank Pidgeon of The Springs),
Winthrop H. 11 b. 1892, d. inf., Florence A. 11, b. 1903, d. inf.

JOHN L. 9 of Bridgehampton (s. of Miller Bennett 8) d. 1928, Civil War veteran,
m. 1869 Harriet, dau. Mrs. Mary Rogers Doane by her 1st m.; Mrs. Doane later
m. Hiram Watson King of Three Mile Harbor.

(BENJAMIN) HUBBARD 8 (s. of Miller 7, Richard 6) b. June 12, 1809 d. Aug.
16, 1888, kept the Poor House at Poxabogue. He m. June 11, 1835 (perhaps for
a second time) Temperance,* widow of John Penny. By her 1st m. she had two
ch., Emeline b. Aug. 30, 1832 d. Jan. 1, 1834; and Capt. John S. Penny, b. Sept.
21, 1834, d. Oct. 2, 1926. Her 1st husband whom she m. in July, 1828, was
drowned in Gardiner’s Bay April 19, 1834. King ch. were: Mehitable R. 9 b.
Jan. 27, 1837, d. inf.; Selden T. 9 b. April 12, 1839, d. unmd. Oct. 26, 1860;
Nancy Bennett 9 b. Jan. 19, 1842 d. June 9, 1937, (who m. May 21, 1857
Nathaniel J. Miller b. May 12, 1836, s. of Harvey and Jeannette Bennett Miller
of The Springs); Remington Harrison 9 b. Feb. 11, 1844 in Bridgehampton, d.
in EH. Aug. 26, 1929; George William 9 b. Nov. 16, 1850, d. April 14, 1932;
Emeline Roxana 9 b. Jan. 27, 1853 d. Oct. 18, 1924 (who m. June 16, 1868
Joseph Shepard Corwin, s. of John and Mary Lester Shepard Corwin; he b. Dec.
22, 1847), Charles J. 9 b. May 15, 1855 and Henry T. 9, twins, d. inf.

*The parentage and history of Temperance Penny King have taken more time
and trouble, probably, than any other one person in these genealogies, and are
still in doubt. Her story as it has come down is an Enoch Arden one probably not
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at all unusual in days of deep-sea whaling and poor communications. She married
at sixteen John Penny, a whaleman; an item in the Sag Harbor Corrector for July
19, 1828, found by Mrs. S. Leroy King, says: “Md. at Amagansett—Mr. John
Penny and Miss Temperance Miller.”

King, Miller and Bennett relatives have argued endlessly whether “Aunt Tempy”
was a Bennett or a Miller. She was closely related to both. Records show everybody
else, but not the parentage of Temperance. Her birth date is recorded in the old
King Bible along with that of her second husband—she was born March 23, 1812
and died May 17, 1891. The only thing that seems at all conclusive is the Sag
Harbor newspaper item, in the E.H. Free Library. Mrs. S. Leroy King will give
her beliefs, as set down from talks with older people in the family; and the writer
will preserve other notes, both may be found in the Long Island Historical Col-
lection for future genealogists to mull over.

Shortly after their marriage, John Penny went to sea; he came home Jong
enough to increase his-family by a baby daughter, and went off again. This time,
he was not heard from for nearly two years and was presumed lost. Finally Tem-
perance married, (or was about to marry,) Benjamin Hubbard King, then an over-
seer on Gardiner’s Island. One night there was a dance at the home of George
Miller at Fresh Pond; everybody came from miles around. Late at night a man
opened the door and stood outside the circle of light watching the dancers. He said
to a man standing by: “I see my wife, but I don’t think she knows me. If I can
get the fiddlers to play a certain song, I think she will.” There was an old sea
chantey familiar at that time which ran: “Seven long years make an alteration.”
(“Aunt Adeline” Bennett Mulligan who died aged 99, March 18, 1950, knew the
song well and used to sing it; there was one line that went: “Maybe he be sick or
drowned.”) The newcomer in a fine strong voice joined in with the fiddles. Tempy
almost fainted. “I know that voice! That’s John Penny!” So there was a great
celebration in which everybody was happy but Tempy’s new husband, or her in-
tended, whichever it was.

Just a few months later, on April 19, 1834, John Penny—then 26—with Collins
P. Miller, 25, Jonathan Allen Miller, 19, and Daniel Stillman who had married
Hannah, daughter of Jonathan and Betsey Miller—were all coming home from Sag
Harbor where they had gone to buy supplies. Young John’s Uncle Joshua Penny of
Three Mile Harbor (the War of 1812 hero) looked out over Gardiner’s Bay. It was
high noon, warm and calm. He called: “Tempy, you can get the dinner on. John’s
coming!” Then the next time he looked, the sailboat was gone.

Mrs. S. Leroy King says that “Aunt Nancy” (Mrs. Nathaniel J. Miller who d.
1937) and her father-in-law Remington King who died 1929—both children of
Benjamin Hubbard and Temperance King—told her that their mother lost her hus-
band, brother, and cousin all at once, that day. Mrs. Henry Cullum, 93, and Mrs.
Sara Recktenwald, maintain that Temperance was a Bennett, half-sister to the lat-
ter's grandfather, William Jackson Bennett. Sbhe may have been, instead, his sister-
in-law, for he married Phebe, daughter of Jonathan and Betsey Miller; Phebe’s
sister Lucy was wife of Collins P. Miller, Phebe’s brother lost on Gardiner’s Bay
that day was young Jonathan Allen Miller; and Daniel Stillman was husband of
Hannah, another sister of Phebe Miller Bennett’'s. However that may be, those
deep-sea whalers’ wives went through a great deal.

REMINGTON HARRISON 9 (s. of Benjamin Hubbard 8) b. Feb. 11, 1844, d.
Aug. 26, 1929, m. May 21, 1872, Lilla Belle, dau. John and Emily Jane Carter
Smith of East Quogue, L.I., she b. 1854; d. Aug. 4, 1920; ch. Cora Bell 10 b.
Aug. 26, 1874 d. Aug. 2, 1885 at The Springs, L.I.; Selden Leroy 10 b. March
29, 1885 at The Springs; Bessie Harrison 10 b. July 1, 1890, at Amagansett, (who
m. 1st Oct. 1909 Josiah Lester, s. of John Henry and Margaret Lester Mulford,
he b. Aug. 30, 1890, d. Nov. 23, 1944; one son Josiah Harrison Mulford; she
m. 2nd. S. Gardner, s. of David Edwin and Amanda Mulford Osborn;) Mary
Emma 10 b. April 1, 1894 in East Hampton; (she m. 1st Oct, 30, 1915 Victor
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A. Welton and had dau. Mary Edna; she m. 2nd. Harvey D. Woodward; no ch.
by 2nd. m.).

SELDEN LEROY 10* b. March 29, 1885 at The Springs, m. Dec. 22, 1910 Mary
Edna, dau. Melville Havens and Jeannette Allen Smith Bryant, she b. Dec. 25,
1884 in East Setauket, L.I. Ch. twins: Alfred Payton 11 b. April 12, 1912 in
E.H., Florence Esther 11 b. April 12, 1912 (who m. 1930 Henry Emmett s. of
Asa B. and Nellie E. Smith Miller of The Springs and has s. Henry Leroy b.
June 3, 1931;) Remington Woodward 11 b. Oct. 18, 1913; Edwin Hubbard 11
b. Oct. 12, 1914; Melville Leroy 11 b. Aug. 9, 1925, Donald Penny 11 b. Sept.
11, 1927.

*Mr. King, a carpenter, is an amateur naturalist who probably knows more about

Long Island wild flowers and their propagation than anyone living.

ALFRED PAYTON 11 b. April 12, 1912, m. Oct. 18, 1946 Virginia dau. Charles
E. and Helen Wright of East Quogue, L.I.

REMINGTON WOODWARD 11, b, Oct. 18, 1913, m. April 18, 1936 Mildred
Pierson dau. Benjamin Addison and Elsie Foster Warner of E.H. Ch. Bryan
Leroy 12 b. Oct. 17, 1940; Fern Elaine 12 b, Jan. 11, 1945.

EDWIN HUBBARD 11 b. Oct. 12, 1914, m. in Richmond, Va. Oct. 17, 1942
Roberta, dau. Roger and Roberta Mercer.

DONALD PENNY 11 b, Sept. 11, 1927 m. Sept. 21, 1947 Judith Conklin, dau.
David Thomas and Elinor Conklin Talmage.

GEORGE WILLIAM 9 (s. of Benjamin Hubbard 8, etc. Known as “Billy Hub-
bard”) b. Nov. 16, 1850, d. April 14, 1932; m. July 3, 1868 Clarissa A., dau.
Jeremiah and Sarah E. King Bennett, she b. 1852 d. 1913; ch. Althea 10 (who
m. Vernon G. Miller;) Hattie A. 10 (who m. Bert H. King;) Florence 10 (who
m. Jeremiah Allen Rose of Amagansett and had ch. Thomas, Jeremiah Jr., Wil-
liam, and Pear]l who m. Charles Grimshaw of E.H.).

GEORGE HARRISON 8 (s. of Miller 7, Richard 6) b. April 14, 1818 d. Jan. 15,
1869, who kept the Poor House at Poxabogue. He m. Nov. 8, 1844 Lucy, dau.
Jonathan and Betsey Miller, she b. Nov. 13, 1812 d. Nov. 28, 1897; she had m.
1st Collins P. Miller who drowned in Gardiner’s Bay, April 19, 1834 ae 25; and
had s. Collins P. who d. March 8, 1856. Ch. by G. H. King 8: George Miller 9
b. May 5, 1852, d. March 14, 1915,

GEORGE MILLER 9 (s. of George Harrison 8) b. 1852 d. 1915, m. March 2,
1872 Margaret Elliston, she b. in Schenectady, N.Y. Jan. 11, 1856 d. Sept. 11,
1941; ch. Harry Pierson 10 b. Aug. 9, 1877 d. Jan. 12, 1910; and Nellie 10 b.
Bridgehampton April 18, 1879, (who m. 1898 Henry Nathaniel Govier who d.
July 4, 1952; had ch. Marion Guy b. Aug. 1, 1899, who m. Frank Havens of
Bridgehampton; Harold Roy b. July 18, 1901).

HARRY PIERSON 10 b. 1877 d. 1910 m. Gertrude Clark of Brooklyn; ch. Alfred
11 of East Hampton; unmd.

RICHARD 7 (s. of Richard 6, William 5, 4, 3, Samuel 2, William 1) b. 1788 d.
April 1862, m. 1810 Rachel Horton, dau. Benjamin and Esther King Bennett,
she b. 1793, d. March 14, 1862; ch. William Allen 8 b. 1811; Orlando 8 b. 1813,
(Benjamin) Gilbert 8 b. 1819, Harriet Rachel 8 (who m. Hiram Franklin and
rem. to Rhode Island;) Richard 8 who d.s.p. Jan. 1841; (Hiram) Watson 8 b.
1831 d. 1894.

WILLIAM ALLEN 8 b. 181 1, m. Desire* dau. Isaac R. and Sarah Wilbur Taylor
of Conn., she b. 1813 d. Aug. 27, 1888; ch. Sarah 9 who d. ae 15; Ann Eliza-
b_eth 9 b. Oct. 29, 1841 (who m. Latham Rathbone of Noank, Conn.;) (Wil-
liam) Horace 9 b. July 1, 1845, Isaac 9 b. Dec. 23, 1847, Chauncey 9 b. April
23, 1850 who rem. to Conn.

*She was probably the Desire Taylor who told fairy stories to the mother of Miss

§arah Diodati Gardiner when she was a little girl on Gardiner’s Island; see p- 18,
Early Memories of Gardiner’s Island” by Miss Gardiner.

S ——
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HORACE 9 b. July 21, 1845 m. Alice Luthera Corwin, she b. 1846; ch. Sarah
Taylor 10 b. Oct. 20, 1864, (who m. Forrest W., s. of Frederick and Mary Ellen
King;) Emma Elizabeth 10 b. Aug. 10, 1867 (who m. Sept. 11, 1884 Charles C.
Miller of The Springs, s. of Harvey and Jeannette B. Miller;) John William 10
b. Dec. 28, 1874, d. unmd.

ISAAC 9 b. Dec. 23, 1847 m. Jenny Ingram; rem. to Conn.

CHAUNCEY 9 b. April 23, 1850, m. Ida Otis; rem. to Conn.

(BENJAMIN) GILBERT 8 (s. of Richard 7, etc.) b. 1819 d. Dec. 1, 1872 m. 1st
Phebe A. Rogers Dec. 19, 1848; m. 2nd. Jan. 27, 1851 Huldah Edwards Bennett
of Three Mile Harbor; they lived at Fire Place. Ch. Jesse Edwards 9 b. 1859,
unmd., George Herbert 9 b. 1860, Ella Edwards 9 b. 1861 (who m. Arthur
Peckham), Charles Herman 9 b. Dec. 20, 1863, Emma Sidenia 9 b. 1865, (who
m. Capt. David Howard;) Effie Jane 9 b. 1869 (who m. David Hulse;) Julia
Etta 9, b. 1873 (who m. John M. Rampe).

(HIRAM) WATSON 8 (s. of Richard 7, etc.) b. 1831 d. March 12, 1894, m.
Widow Mary Rogers Doan of Hog Neck; she had a dau. by 1st m. Harriet, who
m. John, s. of Miller B. and Fanny Miller King 1869; Hiram Watson and Mary
King had William Francis 9 b. 1859.

WILLIAM FRANCIS 9 (s. of Hiram Watson 8) b. Sept. 12, 1859 d. Jan. 26,
1922, m. Jan. 1878 Mary Emma, dau. Alfred and Emeline King Clark of The
Springs; she b. Sept. 24, 1859 d. June 28, 1912; ch. Alfred Wesley 10 b. Nov.
24, 1878 d. Jan. 25, 1950, rem. to Conn.; Hattie Irene 10 b. July 28, 1880 d.
Nov. 18, 1920 (who m. Josiah E. Lester), Hiram Francis 10 b. April 10, 1882
who served in U.S. Coast Guard until retirement, now living in Greenport, L.1.,
no ch.; Ada Gray 10 b. Nov. 3, 1884 (who m. Irving O. Lester), Clifford
Thompson 10 b. Dec. 3, 1886 d. May 5, 1950.

ALFRED WESLEY 10 (s. of William Francis 9) b. Nov. 24, 1878 d. Jan. 25,
1950 rem. to Conn., 1918, was Bridge Sup’t. for State of Conn. on drawbridge
over Thames River at New London until retirement in 1949; m., had five daus.,
two of whom are deceased, 1952.

CLIFFORD THOMPSON 10 b. Dec. 3, 1886 d. May 5, 1950, m. Ellen Ardell
Steele, she b. April 11, 1887 d. Dec. 20, 1919; ch. Eleanor Steele 11 b. March
6, 1911 (who m. Egbert Morton King, 1930), Blyde Emeline 11 b. Aug. 8, 1913
d. June 9, 1915; William 11 b. March 22, 1917.

WILLIAM FRANCIS 11 (s. of Clifford Thompson 10) b. March 22, 1917, m,
Doris Erma Golz Jan. 21, 1947, no ch.

ORLANDO 8 (s. of Richard 7) b. 1813, d. Dec. 24, 1889, went whaling out of
Sag Harbor seven years and when he “came ashore” lived at Hardscrabble
Farm where he was overseer for Edward Dayton. He m. March 15, 1839, Har-
riet A. Bennett, she b. March 14, 1820, d. Oct. 3, 1880. Ch. Nancy A. 9 b. Aug.
14, 1842 d. Nov. 20, 1888, (who m. Edward Topping Sept. 16, 1859 and lived at
“The Creeks”, then also a Dayton farm;) Albert M. 9 b. May 21, 1844; C.
Elouisa 9 b. April 8, 1845 (who m. May 19, 1862 Theodore Bennett;) David
William 9 b. March 15, 1847; Harriet H. 9 b. May 20, 1851 (who m. June 28,
1869 John Miller of Jericho, E.H. and had ch. Bert, Norman, John, and Harriet
Miller; no Millers of that branch remain); Henry De Witt 9 b. Sept. 27, 1853
d. Oct. 26, 1913; twin boys 9 b. 1854, d. inf.; Phoebe H. 9 b. April 27, 1856,
d. inf.; Iola A. 9 b. Nov. 24, 1859 d. Dec. 28, 1932, (who m. 1877 Nathaniel
Dennis Dix, he b. Dec. 8, 1850 at Sag Harbor, d. Nov. 1, 1899; and had ch.
William Dennis b. 1878 d. Feb. 12, 1947; Albena G. b. June 6, 1880, who m.
Walter R. Swain; Maude Ann b, Jan. 12, 1884, who m. 1st 1907 Richard Elmore,
div., ch. Iola D.; she m. 2nd. 1917 Charles Gilbert, has ch. Elvira Natalie b.
1919; Henrietta 1. b. Aug 25, 1890, who m. June 29, 1921 Daniel Leek as his
2nd. w.) Orlando 8 also had Alice N. 9, b. June 29, 1861 d. Dec. 22, 1927,
(who m. Cornelius Bennett of Noyac.).
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ALBERT M. 9 (s. of Orlando 8) b. 1844 m. Margaret Bennett; s. Arthur 10 of
_ Three Mile Harbor.

(DAVID) WILLIAM 9 (s. of Orlando 8) b. 1847; m. Ellen Hunt; ch. William 10.

HENRY DE WITT 9 (s. of Orlando 8) lived at Jericho; b. Sept. 27, 1854, d. Oct.
26, 1913, m. Ist Fanny, dau. Abraham Miller and had s. Edwin; div.; he m. 2nd.
Emma Grace Brown b. 1862 d. Dec. 12, 1935; ch. Leroy 10 b. Sept. 6, 1884 d.
Nov. 16, 1918; Stanton 10 b. Oct. 12, 1887 d. Nov. 20, 1918; Percy 10 b. Sept.
9, 1893.

EDWIN 10 m. Addie, dau. George Wickham and Carrie B. Bennett of North-
west; no ch.

LEROY 10 b. Sept. 6, 1884 d. Nov. 16, 1918, m. Lanoma P. Thomas, she m. 2nd.
Arthur W. Pugsley of Noyac, Sag Harbor. Ch. (King) Ralph S. 11 b. June 24,
1906, Austin S. 11 b, Jan. 16, 1909, Ruth L. 11 b. April 17, 1913 (who m. John
Niller of Eastport, L.I.); Jobn H. 11 b. July 2, 1916, Alice E. 11 b. Oct. 16,
1918 (who m. John Grosser of Freeport, L.1.).

STANTON 10 b. Oct. 12, 1887 d. Nov. 20, 1918, m. Lily M. Luderman, she d.
1941; no ch.

PERCY 10 b. Sept. 9, 1893, m. Jennie Williams of St. Louis, Mo.; no ch.

RALPH S. 11 (s. of Leroy 10, Henry De Ditt 9) b. Jupe 24, 1906, m. Lyllis Willer,
home Noyac, Sag Harbor.

AUSTIN S. 11 (s. of Leroy 10) of Sag Harbor b. Jan. 16, 1909, m. Harriet Quinn.

JOHN H. 11 (s. of Leroy 10) b. July 2, 1916, m. Catherine Renney, home San
Antonio, Texas.

ARTHUR HAVEN 10 (s. of Albert M. 9, Orlando 8) m. Mary Sophia, dau.
Henry Theodore Bennett; ch. Elmer 11, Marshall 11 uvomd.; Gladys 11 who m.
a Loper; Walter Washington 11 b. 1902 d. Dec. 22, 1951.

JOHN 7 (s. of Richard 6) b. 1797, d. at The Springs March 25, 1843, m. Mary
Ann, dau. Josiah Miller, she b. Feb. 15, 1805, d. Aug. 20, 1866, ch. Richard
J. 8 b. 1824, William Collins 8 b. 1831 d. Oct. 20, 1871,

RICHARD J. 8 (s. of John 7, Richard 6) b. 1824 'd. Nov. 25, 1886, m. 1847
Huldah,* dau. Corydon and Mary King Bennett, she b. 1830. Ch. John H. 9
who d. 1866 ae 17; and Corydon 9.

*Mrs. Adeline Benpett Mulligan recalled, 1950, how Mrs. Richard King of The
Springs, whom she called “Aunt Huldy” would come calling in a slat sunbonnet
and full gingham dress with a capacious pocket in which she carried home gro-
ceries, and always a big full apron. “Might as well go without my shift as without
my apron”, she said.

CORYDON 9 (s. of Richard J. 8) m. 1st, 1871, Nancy Miller Ranger whose 1st
husband was Ezra Ranger of Northwest; he d. March 20, 1869 ae 20, while whal-
ing. Ch. Mary 10 who m. Ist Samuel M. King and m. 2nd. Orrin Ingalls; Nor-
man 10, Charles 10.

NORMAN 10 (s. of Corydon 9) m. Hattie, dau. Cornelius Bennett of North Sea,
Southampton; ch. Cornelius 11 of Springs Road, E.H.

(WILLIAM) COLLINS 8 (s. of John 7, Richard 6) b. 1831 d. Oct. 20, 1871, m.
Mary E., dau. William A. and Esther Miller Bennett, 1856 and d.s.p. His widow
m. 2nd. Jobn Dayton and d. 1902 ae 70.

ABRAHAM 7 (s. of Richard 6) b. 1789 d. July 24, 1876, m. 1814 Phebe, dau.
Edward and Abiah King Bennett who m. 1st David King and had 2 ch., David
Albert b. 1814 and Phebe b. 1816 d. 1883 who m. Jeremiah Loper 1831; her
ch. by 2nd. m. were: Mary Elnora 8 who d. inf.; Abraham Miller 8 b. 1819 d.
1902; Oliver Gilson 8 b. Feb. 4, 1824, Rachel 8 b. Nov. 4, 1826 (who m. Wil-
liam, s. of Nathaniel and Huldah Field Lester who d. in prison in the Civil
War); William B. 8 b. 1829 who was drowned July 18, 1853; Venus 8 b. 1830
d. 1905; Mary Ellen 8 b. 1832 d. Jan. 1, 1892, (who m. Frederick, s. of Daniel
and Elizabeth Thompson King).
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DAVID ALBERT 8 (s. of David King, stepson of Abraham 7) b. 1814 m. Loiza,
dau. Henry and Abigail Bennett; ch. Rosabella 9 (who m. John Seggers of New
London, Conn.;) Edward 9, Althea 9 (who m. a Mitchell of Shelter Island;)
Elizabeth 9 (who m. Ist a Connolly and m. 2nd Alonzo Dickens), Mary 9 who
m. Ist David Johnson Baker and m. 2nd a widower, Lyman Bennett; William
Warren 9, Emma 9, and Louisa 9 (who both married men named Ball from
Block Island).

EDWARD 9 (s. of David Albert) m. Hannah Mayes Lynch, a widow; of their
ch. only Mary Althea 10 (Mrs. Frank G. Eames) is living.

ALONZO 9 (s. of David Albert) m. Pamelia Hildreth Miller, widow of Eljas
Miller.

ABRAHAM MILLER 8 (s. of Abraham 7) b. EH. May 30, 1819 d. Nov. 24,
1902, was a whaler before and after his marriage, made 7 trips around Cape
Horn; he m. May 30, 1836, on his 17th birthday, Sarah Ann, dau. Joseph and
Phebe Penny, who d. 1896 ae 81; ch. Edward M. 9 b. June 22, 1842 in EH ;
Joseph F. 9 b. Jan. 11, 1845 in E.H., d. in New Bedford, Mass. 1847; Agnes V.,
9 b. in Lowell, Mass. June 23, 1848 (who m. James Terry of Sag Harbor and
had 10 ch., the only one now living in E.H. is Lucy who m. Floyd Lester);
Eldorus A. 9 b. in Lowell, Mass. Oct. 28, 1850.

EDWARD M. 9 b. 1842 d. Aug. 24, 1896; lived on Shelter Island; m. Martha
Marden of Maine; no ch.

ELDORUS A. 9 b. Oct. 28, 1850 m. 1870 Theresa Miller; ch. Elizabeth Thomp-
son 10 (who m. Frank, s. of Lyman Bennett of E.H.;) Loretta 10 (who m.
John Bennett;) Mary Ida 10 (who m. William Topping;) Eliza 10 who d.y.;
Joseph and Josiah, twins, both d.y.; George 10.

OLIVER GILSON 8 (s. of Abraham 7) b. Feb. 4, 1824, m. Margaret M., dau.
Stowell and Sally King, 1849; ch. Samuel Miller 9, Adelaide 9 (who m. Jere-
miah Bennett;) Lillian 9 (who m. Henry P. Gaffga of Greenport, L.1.,) Bertha 9
(who m. Theodore Clark;) Venus 9, Frank 9 who d.s.p.; William H. 9 who d.
Dec. 24, 1875; Herbert 9 who d. unmd.; Stowell 9.

WILLIAM B. 8 (s. of Abraham 7) b. 1829, m. Jane Elizabeth King, 1851; he was
drowned July 18, 1853 in Gardiner’s Bay; their dau. Wilhelmina 9 was b, the
same day.

VENUS EDWARD 8 (s. of Abraham 7) b. Dec. 18, 1830 or 1836 d. Sept. 21,
1905; served in Civil War; he m. Nov. 7, 1855 Emeline, dau. Edward and
Nancy Miller Clark, she b. 1837 d. 1913; ch. Charles 9 d. inf.; Charles Howard
9 b. Feb. 17, 1860, Elmer Ellsworth 9, Julius Wickford 9, Phebe B. 9 (who m.
Charles Franklin Ryder of Shelter Island).

SAMUEL MILLER 9 (s. of Oliver Gilson 8) m. 1st Nellie Corrigan, m. 2nd.
Mary, dau. Corydon King; ch. by Ist m.: William Francis 10 b. Feb. 25, 1885
at Southampton, d. at E.H. Dec. 4, 1942; Margaret J. (Maude) 10 b. at South-
ampton, Nov. 15, 1887; John 10 d. inf.; Barbara 10 d. inf.

WILLIAM FRANCIS 10 (s. of Samuel Miller 9) b. Feb. 25, 1885, d. Dec. 4,
1942, m. Margaret Orwick of Norway, who d. Jan. 17, 1941; ch. William O. 11
b. March 28, 1908, Allen 11, Anna May 11 (who m. Walter Hubbard of Hamp-
ton Bays, L.1.).

WILLIAM O. 11 b. March 28, 1908, m. Sept. 22, 1933 Kathleen, dau. John and
Helena Knowles Farley Grimshaw; ch. Patricia 12 b. Sept. 10, 1934,

ALLAN 11 (s. of William Francis 10) of Southampton, m. Marion, dau. Herbert
and Birdine Van Scoy.

VENUS EDWARD 9 (s. of Oliver Gilson 8) m. Dorliska, dau. Robert Cullum;
ch. Daisy Eliza 10 (who m. Murdock Joyce).

WILLIAM H. 9 (s. of Oliver Gilson 8) d. Dec. 24, 1875 ae 24; he m. 1873 Sally
Ann Bennett; no ch.

STOWELL 9* (s. of Oliver Gilson 8) b. at The Springs May 23, 1873 d. March
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30, 1951 m. Emma McGuire who d. 1928; ch. Stowell 10 of Westhampton
Beach, L.I., Hazel 10 b. June 30, 1896 d. Sept. 20, 1952 (who m. 1917 Everett
E. Bartman; he d. 1924; ch. Edward, Virginia Merrill, Alberta Eichhorn); Ed-
ward M. 10 d. 1946.

*Stowell King was on the maintenance staff of the East Hampton High School for
over 45 years, under five principals. He was beloved as “Pop” King to generations
of pupils.

EDWARD M. 10 (s. of Stowell 9) b. April 16, 1900 d. Oct. 26, 1946, m. Rena T.
Thomasson; s. Edward Le Roy.

CHARLES HOWARD 9 (s. of Venus 8, Abraham 7) b. 1860 m. Sept. 1880 Nancy
J., dau. Nathaniel J. and Nancy King Miller; ch. Lewis Willard 10 b. March 17,
1886.

LEWIS WILLARD 10 b. March 17, 1886, m. Flora Belle, dau. Bert and Fanny

'~ Mayes Simons; lived in Southampton; ch. Howard Davis 11 b. May 15, 1911;
Flora Belle Simons King m. 2nd Sidney Phillips, and m. 3d. Sidney Kahn.

HOWARD DAVIS 11 (s. of Louis Willard 10) b. 1911 m. Ethel Bergman of N.Y.
and rem. to Brooklyn; ch. Norman 12, James 12.

ELMER ELLSWORTH 9 (s. of Venus 8, Abraham 7) b. Jan. 8, 1863 d. Jan. 8,
1918, m. Mary Adeline, dau. Josiah P. and Harriet Miller; ch. Josiah Ellsworth
10, William 10, Mary 10, Harriet 10.

JOSIAH ELLSWORTH 10 (s. of Elmer Ellsworth 9, Venus 8) b. 1894, m. Mrs.
Maud Evelyn King Keating, dau. William M. and Nora L. King; she b. 1897;
ch. Evelyn M. 11 b, 1920 (who m. Alfred Dellgren), Nettie 11 b. 1920, Ella L.
11 b. 1921 (who m. Lewis E. Bennett,) Frances E. 11 b, 1923, William E. 11 b.
1924, Gloria R. 11 b, 1927 (who m. Robert W. Linsley), Shirley M. 11 b. 1928,
Robert M. 11 b. 1931, Lola A. 11 b. 1932,

JULIUS WICKFORD 9 (s. of Venus 8, Abraham 7, Richard 6) of Southampton
m. Florence M. Goodale of E.H.; she d. May 19, 1951; ch. Elsie 10 b. Jan. 29,
1894 d. 1947, (who m. Arthur Johnson and lived at South Norwalk, Conn.;)
Harry 10 b. April 28, 1897, unmd.; Oliver b. 1903 m. and div.; no ch.

WILLIAM 9 (s. of Wilson Vincent 8) was pulled overboard by a whale in the
Okhotsk Sea; George L. Wicks was with him on that voyage. He m. Nancy
Paddy, who had 1 ch. William Paddy King b. Amagansett, d. Sept. 28, 1864 ae
18 at Morris Island, S.C. serving in Co. K 127th Regt. N.Y. Volunteers. Nancy
m. 2nd Jonathan Payne and had ch. Phebe, (who m. Wines Hulse), Hannah
(who m. Frank Givens), Hattie (who m. John Collins), Nancy (who m. William
Collins), Lillian (who m. 1st Conrad Ammon and m. 2nd. George King, s.
Eldoras).

WILSON VINCENT 9 (s. of Wilson Vincent 8) of Bellyache Swamp, on the way
to Fresh Pond, Amagansett, m. Harriet, dau. Nathaniel and Cynthia Bennett
Miller; ch. Horace 10, Flora 10 (who m. st David H. Schellinger, and m. 2nd.
Charles Miller;) Sarah 10 (who m. Handy Oldeack;) Minnie 10 (who m. John
Hedges;) Clarissa 10 b. Jan. 20, 1874 d. July 25, 1952 (who m. Maynard Miller
and had ch. Mildred who m. a Havens of Bridgehampton and Clarena;) Alma
10 (who m. Paul Specht;) Ernest 10, Jennie 10 (who m. Ist William Jackson of
Hampton Bays, and m. 2nd. Charles Bennett of Amagansett, and m. 3d. Fred
Edwards of New London, Conn.)

HORACE P. 10 (s. of Wilson 9, etc.) m. Mary, dau. Nathan and S. Augusta King
Bennett and d.s.p.

ERNEST F. 10 m. Ist Effie, dau. Edward and Adeline Bennett Schellinger; and m.
2nd. Clara Jewell; ch. Edward 11, others who rem.

EDWARD 11 m. Florence, dau. David Bennett, and rem.

MILLER P. 9 (s. of Wilson 8, Miller 7, etc) b. Aug. 25, 1852, d. 1929, m. July 5,
1873 Adella, dau. John and Emily Carter Smith of East Quogue, L.1.; she lived
to be over 90; ch. Orrin 10 b. 1875 d. 1927,
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ORRIN V. 10 (s. of Miller P. 9, Wilson 8) b. May 22, 1875, d. Oct. 25, 1927, m,
1903 Gertrude, dau. Emmett and Alice Baker Miller; ch. Alice 11 b. Feb. 11,
1907 (who m. Ernest Green 1925), Ruth 11 b. May 10, 1911 (who m. Randolph
Lester of E.H.), Dorothy 11 who d.y., Arnold 11 b. March 23, 1916.

ARNOLD 11 (s. of Orrin V. 10) b. March 23, 1916, m. 1st Dorothy Austin Dec,
31, 1937, div.; m. 2nd. Dolores Ranger, 1949; ch. by 1st m. Joyce 12 b. March
27, 1941; by 2nd m. Ronald 12 b. Feb. 20, 1950.

CHARLES HERMAN 9 (s. of Benjamin Gilbert 8, Richard 7, etc.) b. Dec. 20,
1864 d. Jan. 14, 1949 m. Jan. 24, 1885 Grace Maria, dau. John and Maria
Ruland of Hampton Bays, L.I,, she b. April 20, 1869; d. 1938; ch. Jeanette May
10 b. Oct. 29, 1885, d. 1933 (who m. Nathanijel Kirby of East Moriches, L.I.
and had ch. Ralph b. 1904, Catherine b. 1906, Louise b. 1909, Florence b. 1911;)
Mary Belle 10 b. Aug. 11, 1887, (who m. Joseph Burns of Sag Harbor; no ch.;)
Jessie Winifred 10 b. Aug. 10, 1889 (who m. Ulysses Adams of Riverhead, L.I.
and had ch. Ada Gray b. 1908, Jessie Mae b. 1910, John Herman b. 1915 who
m. Dorothy Briggs of E.H.;) Melvin William 10 b. 1887, d. 1902; John Gilbert
10 b. 1889, d. inf.; Morton 10 b. 1894 d. inf.; Clarence Elmer 10 b. 1897 d.
1936; Budd Nelson 10 b. 1902, Pauline Iris 10 b. 1904, (who m. Roy Maranville
of Fort Ann, N.Y.; has ch. Delia Mae b. 1928 m. Matthew Yuska of E.H.; and
Mary Belle b. 1930 m. Carl Eckey of Valley Stream, L.1.;) and Burwell Andrew
10 b, 1909. :

CLARENCE ELMER 10 b. Jan. 29, 1897, drowned Oct. 12, 1936 at Gardiner’s
Island, m. Elizabeth Baker, dau. John Seaman and Eva Baker Bennett; she b,
Dec. 5, 1901; ch. Clarence Elmer 11 b. May 25, 1921, Alice Bell 11 b. Feb. 27,
1923 (who m. John C. Mac Pherson 1940 and has ch. John C. b. Jan. 20, 1941,
Barry L. b. Nov. 4, 1946, Carol L. b. July 18, 1949;) Dorothy Thelma 11 b.
Sept 27, 1929. The widow of Clarence Elmer King 10 m. 2nd. 1942, Charles
Raynor of Gardiner's Island.

BUDD NELSON 10 b. Feb. 21, 1902 m. 1st Theresa Pittman of Sag Harbor; div.;
m. 2nd. Ruth, dau. Leonard L. Lester of New York, ch. Charles Nelson 11 b.
1947.

BURWELL ANDREW 10 b. 1909 m. 1st Eleanor Cross of White Plains, N.Y.; no
ch.; div.; m. 2nd. Frances Balas of Bay Shore, L.1.; no ch.

CLARENCE ELMER 11 b. May 25, 1921 m. Emma Mae Miller; ch. Deanna Lee
12 b. Sept. 16, 1944, Clarence Elmer 12 b. Jan. 24, 1949.

FREDERICK ALLEN 8 (s. of Daniel 7, Richard 6) of Kingstown, The Springs;
b. Nov. 8, 1826 d. Oct. 22, 1911, m. Dec. 26, 1855 Mary Ellen, dau. Abraham
and Phebe Bennett King; she b. April 8, 1834, d. Jan. 13, 1893; ch. Ida May 9
b. Oct. 13, 1856 d. Nov. 9, 1923, (who m. Jan. 15, 1879 Fred W. Corwin and
had ch. Victor and Rachel; Rachel m. Robert Smith of Amagansett and had
Stanford B., b. June 12, 1907, Fred W. b. Oct. 5, 1913, Francis R. b. Jan. 28,
1921 and Robert Smith Jr. b. July 6, 1928). Also Frederick A. 8 had Forrest W.
9 b. April 21, 1859, Burton 9 and Frankie 9 who d. inf.

FORREST W. 9 (s. of Frederick A. 8) b. April 21, 1859 m. June 11, 1881 Sarah
T. King who d. 1893 ae 28; ch. Nora 10 (who m. Samuel T. Miller,) Marion 10
(who m. Philip Miller;) Cora 10 (who m. Edward Smith).

PART II

JOHN 4 (s. of William 3, Samuel 2, William 1) b. Aug. 27, 1702 d. March 17,
1740, of the Southold Kings, m. Aug. 30, 1727 Ann, dau. John Edwards (3d.
gen.) of E.H., she b. 1710; ch. John 5 who rem. with family to Vermont; Daniel
5 b. 1730 d. 1805 who was living at East Side, The Springs, at the time of the
Revolution and served as a soldier.

DANIEL 5 b. 1730 d. 1805 m.'March 21, 1751/2, Mehitable, dau. John Edwards
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(4th gen.) of Amagansett, and Mary Dibble; she b. 1732 d. 1806; ch. John 6 b,
1754 who served in Revolution; Ann A. 6 b. 1753 (who m. Gamaliel Bennett;)
Esther 6 (who m. Benjamin Bennett, 6th gen., 1789) Frederick 6 who d. Feb.
1792; Abigail 6, Clark 6 who d. 1820, Abiah 6 b. 1765 d. Jan. 11, 1849, (who
m. Edward Bennett, 6th gen.), Mehitable 6, Barzilla 6, b. 1765 d. 1849, Daniel
6 who d. unmd. June 4, 1781.

JOHN 6 (s. of Daniel 5, John 4, William 3 etc.) of The Springs, b. 1754 d. April
6, 1842, m. 1782 Phebe, dau. Edward Bennett (5th gen.) of Squaw Cove, Three
Mile Harbor; she b. 1761 d. Jan. 23, 1833. Ch. John 7 b. 1784, d.s.p. Dec. 1844;
ch. b. 1786, Phebe 7 b. 1790 (who m. as 2nd. w. Lester, s. of Gamaliel Bennett;)
a dau. b. 1793, Polly b. 1801 d. July 13, 1869, (who m. another Lester Bennett
of Bridgehampton, s. of Edward Bennett, 6th gen., of E.H. Town.)

FREDERICK 6 (s. of Daniel 5) d. Feb. 1792 had ch.: a dau. bapt. 1787, Mary 7
bapt. 1789, Selden 7 bapt. 1790, Frederick 7 bapt. 1791 (who m. Jemima

).

BARZILLA 6* (s. of Daniel 5, John 4) b. 1765 d. Sept. 3, 1849, m. Jan. 20, 1793
Sarah, dau. James and Sarah Bennett Field; she b. 1777 d. 1820. Ch. Libbeus 7
b. 1795 d. Dec. 11, 1861; Calvin 7 b. abt. 1803, Col. Samuel 7 b. 1804 or 1807;
Sally Miranda 7 b. 1806 (who m. Wilson King 8th gen.), Polly 7 (who m. Lion
Loper and rem. to Conn.)

*Old E.H. storekeepers’ account books call him “Zely” King.

LIBBEUS 7 b. 1795 d. Dec. 11, 1861, m. Phebe White of Bridgehampton who d.
Nov. 29, 1863 ae 66; ch. Anson 8 b, 1838, Libbeus Vincent 8 b. abt. 1821, Isaac
8, perhaps Esther 8 (who m. Alonzo White).

CALVIN 7 (s. of Barzilla 6) b. abt. 1803, d. Sept. 9, 1867, m. Asenath, dau.
Daniel King 7th gen., she d. Feb. 27, 1870; ch. Henry 8 b. abt. 1828, Calvin 8
b. 1833 d. 1887.

ANSON 8 (s. of Libbeus Vincent 7, Barzilla 6) b. Feb. 25, 1838 d. Sept. 1, 1868,
m. Julia Conklin of Bridgehampton; ch. Phebe Adella 9 d. inf. 1867; Abner M.
9 b. abt. 1864.

CAPT. (LIBBEUS) VINCENT 8* (s. of Libbeus 7) b. abt. 1821 at Wainscott, d.
April 10, 1866, lived at Northwest and at Franklin Farm, The Springs; m. 1st
Mrs. Sarah Ann Penny; he m. 2nd. Julia Ann Conklin who d. 1895 ae 69; ch.
Julia Ann who d. 1856 ae 7; Isaac Vincent 9 b. 1854 d. 1935; Hedges C. b. 1856
d. 1887; Emmett Alonzo 9 b. 1859, a twin, Julia Adelia 9 b. 1859 (who m.
Benjamin Walther of Shelter Island and had ch. Flora, Edith and Julia), Herbert
Libbeus 9 b. 1864, Cornelius Edgar 9 b. 1866.

*Sag Harbor whaling annals say that Capt. Libbeus V. King was master of the
schooner Susan on her last voyage, 1861-63. Capt. King took her into St. Helena
when the crew, mostly local men, refused duty owing to her leaky condition. The
U.S. Consul there persuaded them to work the vessel directly home and she was
sold in New York.

ISAAC 8* (s. of Libbeus 7) b. Aug. 27, 1818 d. July 21, 1897 m. Ist the Widow
Mary S. Conklin who d. March 14, 1854 and had s. Bethuel 9 b. June 29, 1844;
h m. 2nd. her dau. Mary Sophronia who d. Jan. 21, 1910 ae 71; no ch. by 2nd. m.

*Isaac 8 was Overseer of the Poor; he had a crooked neck caused by a blow from
a mill-arm.

ISAAC VINCENT 9 (s. of Libbeus Vincent 8, Libbeus 7) b. 1854 at Wainscott,
rem. to Poxabogue, Bridgehampton, d. 1935, m. Harriet Jane Kirk of Northwest,
1875, she b. 1857 d. 1925; ch. Harriet Conklin 10 b. July 5, 1878 (who m.
Thomas Hildreth and had ch. Thomas b. 1901 d. 1916, Anna Halsey b. 1901
who m. Otis Conklin, and Mabel King b. 1907 who m. Stewart Topping of
Wainscott), Mabel Parsons 10 b. March 31, 1881 (who m. Alfred Cook Hildreth
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1905 and has s. William Wallace who m. Claire Grimshaw and has dau. Diane
b. 1946).

HEDGES C. 9 (s. of Libbeus Vincent 8) b. 1856 d. Jan. 12, 1887, was foreman
on Gardiner’s Island; he m. Jap. 1, 1877 Betty Baker Miller, dau. Nathan G,
and Sarah Bennett Miller; ch. Herbert 10, George 10, who d.y. 1882, Nathanp
10. Hedges King’s widow m. 2nd. William Richardson of Three Mile Harbor.

EMMETT ALONZO 9 b. 1859, m. Carrie Stevens of Schoharie Co., N.Y. ch. Vin-
cent, Leroy and Julia; he rem. to Shelter Island.

HERBERT LIBBEUS 9 (s. of Libbeus Vincent 8) b. 1864, m. Minnie Clark of
Schoharie Co., N.Y., ch. Eugene 10 who drowned while young; and Walter 10.

CORNELIUS EDGAR 9 (s. of Libbeus Vincent 8) b. 1866 m. the Widow Elfleda
King of Sag Harbor; ch. Clarence 10, Ruth 10, Alma 10 (who m. George, s. of
W. Dimon and Belle Edwards Conklin of Amagansett, 1926; had s. George; she
died.)

BETHUEL 9 (s. of Isaac 8) b. 1844 d. Dec. 25, 1922, m.
of Southampton.

HERBERT 10 (s. of Hedges C. 9) m. Ida Bennett; ch, Blanche 11 (who m. Ross
Smith of Southampton), William 11 (killed in an automobile accident), Frank
11, Rachel 11 (who m. Joseph Pombo), Richard 11, Herbert 11, George 11,
Clifford 11. )

NATHAN HEDGES 10 (s. of Hedges C. 9) m. Carrie Lynch; ch. Preston 11,
Harry 11, Catherine 11.

COL. SAMUEL T. 7 (s. of Barzilla 6, Daniel 5) of Amagansett, b. 1807 d. Jan.
26, 1866, trained militia; he m. Martha A. Leek, she b. 1807 d. 1876; ch. Thomas
Jefferson 8.

HENRY T. 8 (s. of Calvin 7, Barzilla 6) of The Springs d. Sept. 9, 1874 ae 45; m.
Lydia Apn, dau. Jacob and Roxanna King Salisbury, 1870; ch. Henry 9 of
Springs, unmd.; Mary Jane 9 (who m. 1st Nathaniel Lester and m. 2nd. James
Wilde and had ch. Fred, who d.y.; Ashworth, and Lydia.) After Henry 8 d., his
widow m. as 2nd. w. Samuel Green Miller of The Springs and had s. Willis
Miller.

CALVIN 8 (s. of Calvin 7 etc.) b. 1833 d. 1887; he m. Mary Ward 1856 she d.
1911; ch. Sarah 9 who d. unmd. ae 18; Josephine 9 (who m. W. L. Merritt and
rem. to Coram, L.1.;) John Calvin 9, Warren 9 who d.s.p. 1914; Asenath 9 (who
d. 1897 ae 28, she m. James Riley and had dau. Jennie who m. William King of
E.H.;) Lottie 9 (who m. Joseph Hooper and had dau. Stella;) Martha 9 (who
m. Reuben Miller).

JOHN CALVIN 9 of Buell Lane, E.H. m. Ella Field of Sag Harbor and d.s.p.

son Floyd 10

Dr. Phineas Parker King was a physician in Amagansett 1850. He probably did
not stay long. He did not belong to the Amagansett-East Hampton-Springs King
family, probably, but he did have East Hampton connections. Isaac Van Scoy of
Northwest married Temperance Payne; their son Arnold married Mary Parker of
Shelter Island; and their daughter, Marietta Van Scoy married Phineas Parker King.
He was born about 1800; his wife about 1818; their children were Mary, b. 1837,
Eleanor b. 1840, Charles b. 1841, Clarence b. 1842, Harriet b. 1846, and Charlotte
b. 1847. Dr. King was buried in Oakland Cemetery, Sag Harbor.





